



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

TUESDAY, THE 21st DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 5741/2026

Between:

1.KONDAVEETI VENKATA RAMAIAH, S/O. NARASIMHAIAH,
AGED 59 YEARS, PERMANENT RESIDENT OF CANADA, R/O.
H.NO. 27, SKINNER ROAD, WATER DOWN, L8B1X1, ONTARIO,
CANADA, PRESENTLY RESIDING AT VIPPARLA, KROSURU
MANDAL, PALNADU DISTRICT.522410.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE UNION OF INDIA, REP.BY ITS SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS, NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI - 110001. 2.

2.THE BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION, MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, REP.BY ITS
COMMISSIONER IMMIGRATION, EAST BLOCK, NEW DELHI-
110001. 3.

3.THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE, MANGALAGIRI,
GUNTUR DISTRICT, A.P.522503

4.THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, GUNTUR
DISTRICT.522004. 5

5.THE STATION HOUSE OFFICER, NALLAPADU POLICE
STATION, GUNTUR DISTRICT.522005 6.

6.NUTHALAPATI SRINIVASA RAO, S/O. KRISHNATJUNA RAO,
AGED ABOUT 57 YEARS, R/O. PEDAPARIMI VILLAGE,

THULLUR MANDAL, GUNTUR DISTRICT. 522337
RESPONDENTS

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent authorities in issuing Lookout Circular (LOC) against the Petitioner bearing Indian Passport No. V0998711 in connection with Cr.No.598 of 2011, dated 04.12.2011 on the file of the Naliapadu Police Station, Guntur District for the offences under Sections 467,468,471, 420, 120-B of IPC, as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to law and violative of Articles 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the same and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Lookout Circular (LOC) issued against the Petitioner bearing Indian Passport No. V0998711 in connection with Cr.No.598 of 2011, dated 04.12.2011 on the file of the Nallapadu Police Station, Guntur District for the offences under Sections 467,468,471, 420, 120- B of IPC, pending disposal of the above writ petition and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SIVA RAMA KRISHNA KOLLURU

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.NUTHALAPATI MOHAN

2.GP FOR HOME

3.KAMINI VENKATESWARLU (CENTRAL GOVT COUNSEL)

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Sri K.Siva Rama Krishna, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the cause in the writ petition does not survive and has become infructuous.

Recording the said submission, the Writ Petition is ***dismissed as infructuous***. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

Date: 21st July, 2026

RKS